
-2fut -a"-"/ glJn!ffi-

sdi\tArE Fr LE/ ?, ,', g

3
I

fi sF021lFTo3
AN ACf to amend W.S. 9-4-832(cl lntroduclory paraqraph and bv creat-itrg a new subsection lh) relating to llnk deiositsl allo&ing llnk
depo€its for, loana to replace, nodlify or clean up Ieaklng undergrounal
storage tank8t incr€aalng the arnount of funilg avaiiable foi link
alepoEitE t anal provlding for an effective date.

DAIS Afloil DAII AGnO

il 28 lS9 EI 2 OT PTAD SECOND l|ifiE

-'1n F:ts? llll t2l tr tilo rHmn n*e'

2
-- i':RED lO CO||r r{Ct, --,-# at g&jsffitssr,"'!H,tr/A- - _^-,,-

.4
DS'U:IO tO CO . ts. ry'W7: v- att76

rN 30 r$9 sratlrrc q[ |Er|' *-qt-xjiiiJi r x-"','- c)
ui,'gasE[DED m tAsl gll| rc s.ttota

EBl HI gltDrrF f, q, or Elrorr r 2 r98g trecalred limanddl
;;;ga_ y 

":3"_%** 
A'r, + r d "'': r!

;ffi ffi'',Ifitr?""ruh;
m Pnss

B9 F$ a.r,iD S!$!lD IISE

1] P&SS
t,"./"',, 

o , 1il"-o2, rzz**x,l
EB8 mt F!:ti ?J|PD nilE :B 28 ffi ffifl'rft-fffi' Ple'e'eu'&o"-

Ct r-".-t -&-z rrrJ.7n./ffi dxr; o
av;A?m./ H": .-- o lRl n( s'F/p//.74//AA
$rril l0 must r-.32, --:#, o ax 6-

;EOEIlJ IGCEIV€D fRO^ SENAiE ,/'"^z -b L3o
Ir}il'lIE U
eqrotcoq lr.--r3__ u, I ' -!9$er no/t3 $j| tl Frfiil
DErlntF, -ra 1n^i. *..-.- 9_ ?J--{L S't$nud by Spr.H

F! | S lrr
RETUR!{ED

+, .riJFvrer st lustr.
clrj)t:,i r.lo. .3r(?. SureUn f;* *

&cormnd.d Anmd .nd tnno 7o,l-

fE|7g C0$trli;i;; *T Ei,..l lli 's. ,

Sb''Ji;3 fitl. i;i':rr-;'x'::"\5 7 i r t / s y'4

AdoDtd

&fif.0l lt;$:: A,lil:!;, ",;l,5F2tt 
tt vt y'4e'

Adolrd

f|Gillbfa F$
G6ni|p fl raaf



Date J- l- fl
SENATE ROLL CALL

FIFTIETH WYOMING LEGISLATURE

. APPLEGA

BURNETT

BYRD E
coE
DIXON

DUSL

EDDINS C

FANOS

. GERINGER

GRIEVE

HICKEY

HOWARD
: KINNEY
I. KINNISON
. MADER

NORRIS

TURNER

MR. PRESIDENT

ESENT
rvbEs _r..
EXCUSED &
ABSENTTorAL 30



rrs4r / qryialr ''{r' I

&.rr. 11

. SENATE ROLL CALL
FIFTIETH WYOMING LEG ISLATURE

APPLEGATE

BURNETT

BYRD

coE
DIXON

DUSL

EDDINS

. FANOS

GERINGER

GRIEVE

HEALY

HERBST

HICKEY

HOWABD

fSON Fv..

MALDONADO

TURNER

TWlFORD

TOTAL



KINNISON

NORRIS

PREVED

REESE

STROOCK

TNUE

TURNER

TWIFORD

VINICH



ALDEN

ARNOLD

BEBOUT r *

BLACKWELL

BOWRON

BUDD

CAMERON

CHAMBERLAIN

CROSS

CUBIN

DEWITT

DICKEY

DUNHAM

FREUDENTHAL

GAMS

GOODENOUGH

GRANT

GUICE

HAGEMAN

HANSEN

HAR'RIS

HARRISON

HINES

HONAKER

HUMPHREY

JENSEN

MMIS

MACMILLAN

MARTON
.fiml
MICHELI

MILLER

MUBPHY

ODDE

HOUSE ROLL CALL

IFTIETH WYOMING LEGISLATURE

AYES

NOES

EXCUSED

ABSENT

TOTAL .64 
.

O'TOOLE

PRESENT

LESS



HOUS

FTIETH WYOMING LEGISLATURE

ALDEN

ARNOLD

BEBOUT

B

BOWRON

BUDD

CAMERON

CHAMBERLAIN

CROSS

CUBIN

DEWITT

DlCKEY

DUNHAM

FREUDENTHAL

GAMS

GOODENOUGH

GRANT

GUICE

HAGEMAN

HANSEN

HARRIS

HARRISON

HINES

HONAKER

HUMPHREY

JENSEN

LUMMIS

MACMILLAN
MARTON

MICHELI

MILLER

MURPHY

ODDE
'TOOLE

AYES J
NOES 2?
EXCUSED

ABSENT

TOTAL t'4

LESS



ALDEN

ARNOLD

BEBOUT

BLACKWELL

BOWRON

BUDD

CAMERON

CHAMBERLAIN

CROSS

CUBIN

DEWITT

DICKEY

DUNHAM

ENZI

FREUDENTHAL

GAMS

GOODENOUGH

GUICE

HAGEMAN

HANSEN

HARRIS

HARRISON

HINES.

HONAKER

HUMPHREY

JENSEN

LUMMIS

MARTON

MICHELI

MILLER

MURPHY
f

O'TOOLE

HOUSE R L CALL

FIFTIETH WYOMING LEGISLATURE

PRETENT

NOES ZE
EXCUSED {



House of Intro
To Com. No.
S t and Repo rt-DT--ffiti-Gt
Com Whole Do Amd Not
2nd Readino Amd
3rd Reading Amd_Pass_Fail

1989 STATE OF WYOMING

SENATE FILE NO. 021.1

Link deposit loans for underground tanks.

Second House
To Com No.
Stand Report Do_Amd_Not_
Com Whole Do Amd Not
znq Keaolnct luno
3rd ReadinS Amd Pass Fail

}|ITRODUtrGD
89LSO-0877.01

Sponsored by: /

/

1

z

3

4

5

A BILL

for

AN ACT to amend w.S. 9-4-832 by creating a new subsection

(h) relating to link deposits; allowinq link deposits for

Loans to replace, modify or clean up leaking underground

storage tanks; and providing for an effective date.

Be It Enacted by the Legisl-ature of the State of Wyoming:

Section 1. W.S. 9-4-832 by creating a new subsec-

tion (h) is amended to read:

9-4-832. Link deposits and investments; terms and

conditions; limitations; rulemaking.

-L-

NO SIGNIFICANT FISCAL OR

6

7

8

9

PERSONNEL IMPACT AT STATE I.EVEfl.

sE t//



1989 STATE OF WYOMING 89LSO-0877

l_u FoR puRposEs oF THIS sEcTroN f'coMMERcIAt ACTTVI-

TIES'I INCLUDE MODIFICATION OR REPLACEMEN:T OF I.NDERGROIJND

STORAGE TANKS OR CLEANING UP POLLUTION CAUSED BY LEAKING

T'NDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS. TIIE RULES PROMULGATED UNDER

SUBSECTION (f) OF THIS SECTTON DO NOT Apply TO LOANS UNDER

THrs suBsEcrroN. FoR puRposEs oF THrs suBsEcrloN "III'IDER-

cRouND sroRAGE TAI{K" MEANS A}ID TNCLUDES ANy oNE (1) oR

COMBINATION OF I'NDERGROUND TANKS, INCLTJDING UNDERGROUND

PIPES CONNECTED TIIERETO, USED TO CONTAIN AN ACCUMULATION

OF REGULATED SUBSTANCES, AND THE VOTUME OF WHICH, INCLIID-

ING TIIE VOLUME OF THE UNDERGROUND PIPES CONNECTED THERETO,

rs TEN PERCENT (1O%) OR MORE BENEATH THE SUREACE OE THE

GROT'ND, BUT DOES NOT INCLUDE:

(i) FAR!{ OR RESIDENTIAL TANKS OF ONE ANOUSAND

oNE IIITNDRED (1,1_OO) cALtoNS OR LESS CAPACITy USED FOR

STORING MOTOR Fl'Et FOR NONCOMMERCIAL OR AGRICUTTURAL PUR.

POSES;

(ii) TANKS USED FOR STORING HEATING OIL FOR

CONSI'MPTIVE USE ON THE PREMISES WHERE STORED;

(iii) SEPTIC TANKS;

(iv) A PIPET]NE FACILITY, INCLIJDING GATHERING

LINES, RECULATED UNDER:

1

2

3

+

5

6

7

I
9

1o

11

T2

LJ

14

15

16.

t7

18

19

20

2L

22

-2-



1989 STATE OF WYOMING 89LSO-0877

1

2 0F 1968;

I

4 ACT OF 1979;

(A) THE NATURAL GAS PIPETINE SAFETY ACT

l_u THE HAZARDOUS trQUrD prpELrNE SAFETY

5 (C) AN INTRASTATE PIPELINE FACILITY REG-

6 UTATED UNDER STATE LAWS COMPARABLE TO TIIE PROVISIONS OF

7 LAW IN SUBDMSION (A) OR (B) OF THIS PARAGRAPII.

8 (v) SURFACE IMPOUNDMENTS, PITS, PONDS OR

9 LAGOONS;

10 (vi) SToRM WATER oR WASTEWATER COLLECTIoN SYS-

11 TEMS;

(vii) FLOW.THROUGH PROCESS TANKS,.

13 (viii) LIQUID TRAPS oR ASSOCIATED GATIIERING

14 LINES DIRECTLY RELATED ?O OIL OR GAS PRODUCTION AND GATH-

15 ERING OPERATIONS;

16 (ix) STORAGE TANKS SITUATED IN AN UNDERGRoUND

17 AREA, IF TTIE STORAGE TANK IS SITUATED UPON OR ABOVE THE

1.8 SURFACE OF THE TLOOR.

t2

-3-

SE J//



1989 STATE OF WYOMING 89LSO-0877

L Section 2. This act is effective June 8, 1989.

(END)

-4-



Mr. President:

to whorn was

THE TURE OF THE..STATE OF WYOMING
lhnatc'

back to the Senate with the recommendation that

llf

cheyenne, ...........{i::i:L.:9........... ......., 19.8:..

Your Committee

respectfully rcports

lt DO PASS

AYES! tora SuLlivan, Prevedel, Grleve, KLnnleon and Fanos

Danlel B. Sulllvan Clhairnrn



sfoaililst/
Mr. Speaker:

to whom was

respectfully reports

DO PASS wlth the
Pa1"3-1,,'-lt
Page 3 - After 18

Arnold
Cubln
Grant
ilunphrey
Jeneen
Stauffer
Tlppees
ZLmernan
Lut.Itnle

i

TEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF WYOMING J

Hourc of Reprclcntativer

:

No..........J..... 6n:..I-e.::.Tl:

back to the House with the recomrn€ndation that lt

ollowlag amendrnent i
ttt.\. t24.4ar/ .3

Insert rr(x)
ITIJNDRED TEN

CAPACITY.'I.

'\I) e tel e

-,ii.:'

I'NDERGROUND STORACE TA}IKS OF ONE
(110) GALLoNS 0R LESS 0F rroLDrNG

'., '



sr0 21lJC1/A

Adopt following House Amendments:

sFo 21lHS 1/A
sFo 211rr 31/A

ollete following House Amendment:

sF0 211nW1/AC

TRUE, EDDINS, TIBBS, TIPPETS



LEGISI,ATI]RE OF THE STAIE OF WYOMING

JOINT CONFERENCE REPORT

Cheyenne, WYoming

February 27 ' L989

and the ltonorableTo the Honorable President of the Senate'
Speaker of the llouse of Representatives:

Wer your Joint Conference Conmittee appointed to confer
on senati File No. OILL, respectfully recommend as follows:

sFo211Jc1/+

Adopt following ltouse Anendments:

sFo 2118S1/A
sF0 2118 31/A

Delete following llouse Anendnent:

sF0 211lIW1/AC

Wittiarn M. Tibbs

SENATE



sFo2tTJCrlA /Atvl
Adopt following :House Amendments:

sF0211ES1/A
sro 211H31/A

Delete following House Amendnent:

sF021lHWl/AC

TRUE, EDDINS, TIBBS, TIPPETS

*.



TITE LEGISLATURE OF TEE SIATE OF WYOMING

JOINT CONFERENCE REPORT

Cheyenne, WYominq

FebruarY 27, 1989

To the ltonorable President of the senate, and the Honorable
Speaker of the House of Representatives:

we, your Joint Conference Conmittee appointed to confer
on senati File No. O27t' resPectfully reconrnend as follows:

sFo21lrc1rAa
Adopt following Eouse Anendments:

sFo 211HS 1/A
sF0 211831/A

Delete following EouEe Amendment:

sF0 2118W1/AC

,(Nr

William M. T

Eddins,z
Tippets

Blackwell

SENAIE



1

2

3
4
5

SFO?LLHSL/ 4,l
,ias" 3-line 18
.t
Wage 3-After line

Delete n.n insert ttit.

18 Insert "(x) UNDERGROUND STORAGE
OF ONE I{I'NDRED TEN (110) GALLONS OR
HOLDING CAPACITY.N. LUMMIS, CHAI

€trpl I

TANKS
LESS OF

aBdr.

Llnltattona en

r;f0?13.1{lfll&C

Fage l..-llnc t
F*Ee l-l{ne 4

(c0RRgctls$ COrrY)

Aft€r r$-'t-63;1tr

Af,tgr t;r lasert
corapetltion; '.
Af,csr rg-,4-933E

ineert'{fl
rlenrcving

6

I

9
18
t1
1?

.t3

l4

x5

1.6
t7

L

2
3

4
5

6
7

8

9
10
1L
I2
13
L4
15
16
L7
18
19
20
2L
22
23
24
25
25
27
28

Slage l,-Ilnra 6 lnaert t(f,I andf.
Pag<l l*A,f,ter ll"lre g insertr

(t! 'ihe stote tre{lauror en{t t&e Etats exanlner ettr}.l
From$lgaet rul$s to i,lir;,Lenent ttrln s*ctlon. :h*ah-rhrll*naltrdt-taacaisb*c*c;**a**a-g6-grr6rrn*t-6r--i|lF}{crtt1--air*i
**nu* t- - q*--abtt4l'*r;$-a -*+tth-drirnc **:-it g6grT-*ilr-;ceaiv*r6- a ;
sn{.G*r* btrc*a ccc- s{vintag*-Af c*-**,*.rad*t1i-eqrapnt*ng-&ur*nGttrr
irr-r-*sealt*slrn*.run*t1t *,

Fllge 3-li.ne 4 Af,ter r,n derl€tc. bplance of, linc.
Fcge 2.*llne 5 bel.ato entirely.
Fage X*llne 6 Oelots llne through r.i,

?r8l{ii, 8p.euDEHtultr", csostt, gARFrsg$, Hfi,rt3ottl or?col,s' J.
PTRfrIN$

Adoet"O

sFo2LLH3L/ftsE v4,LLHsLl/rf,

,l.fage l-line 1 After n9-4-832'r insert n (c) introductory
I paragraph and".

,,,Ypaqe l-line 4 Before 'and" insert "increasing the amoun!\ - of funds available for link depoeits;n.

Muo" 1-line 5 After n9-4-832" insert " (c) introductoryt ' paragraph and'.t,V
4Page l-After line 9 Insert:

"(c) The state treasurer may make deposits and invest-
ments not to exceed one hundred fifty SEVENTY-FM million
dollars {F15929091990=€0} (9175'000,000.00) of any state
funds available for investrne@rmanent funds
dedicated for specific purposes arising from the grant of
certain lands to Lhe state of Wyoming by the United states
in the Act of Admission, 26 Statutes at Large 222, Clr. 5641
approved July 10, t890, the perrnanent Wyoming-mineral trust
firnd, the permanent funds dedicated for,public, school pur-
poses and aiy other funds the use of which has been
iestricted bt the legislature or the Wyomj-ng constitution.
NOT MORE TIIAN TWENTY-FIVE MITLION DOLLARS ($25,OOO,OOO.OO)
OF THE FUNDS AVAILABLE FOR INVESTMENT UNDER THIS SUBSECTTON

.MAY BE INVESTED FOR MODIFICAfION OR REPLACEMENT OF UNDER-
GROUND SfORAGE TANKS OR Cf,EANTNG UP POI,LUTION CAUSED BY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS. ThE StAtC TTEASUTET
shall not rnake deposits or invest state funds under this

. section unless the loans meet the following conditions:".
TIBBS, FREUDENTIIAL, CROSS, IIARRISON, MARTON, O'TOOLE, J.
PERKIT{S Adoltud q44



lr{w1lTC

L-linf
(coRREClsD COPY)

After 'If . S. " insert '9-tl-701 (dl introduc-
,tory paragraph and"; after 19-{-832'

". ','lnsert "(c) introductory paragraph",

After rlo Lnaert "lncreaslng the amount of
funds available f,or link deposits by redue-
inE the amount set 'asLde for qertain
investmeats. t .

&fter "!l.S"r insert ,9_4_Z0X(d) introduc_
tory paragraph and'5 after '9-4-832' insert
{c) lntroductory paragraphno ' .

Delete ilcr ingsrt taret,

Fage l-Af llne 7 Insertr
t Perrni ible

sE'021

Page

Pa9e

Page

Page l-lin

(d) iso
€rate lncdno
surer may tin
f*fty s

1

z
3
4

5
6
7
8

1

I

i

1"-ltn$
I

I

1-linp

4

I
1"0

11

L2

t3

14
15

-4
ul

16
L7
18
L9
20
21.
22
23
24
25
?5
27
28
?9
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
3B
39
40
4L
42
{3
44
45
46
47
48
{9
50
51
52
53

vegt and keep invested not to exceed ctra-htridr:cd
NTv-rIVg nli.lion dollare t€it50z0O07g0er0€*

($75t00,0r!gq.-Q_ql of any stat6 perrnanent funds aval.lable Jor.{_._+|__InvesTmenq, excludlug pertnan€nt funds al.located for Joint
powera lo{ns, farnr and ranch loans or }tater development

assist in providing housi.ng to psrEonel of nod-
within the state of, wyomingr tha state trea-

ed ninety percent {90t1 of the faee value of a
the finaiclal institution originating the loan

banking cqmpany or eavings and loan agsociation authorlued
to do brlslnese in the state of *lyoming as provided in thie
subsestiori. ell rsortgag€s l,nveeted in by th€ state treegurer
shall repgesent a valid first lien upon the real property
located wttnin th6 state of Wycming aecured by the mortgager
and shal| not be for more th&n rinety-five pereent (95t) of
the curre$t falr market value of th€ mortgaged property otr
the maxl{rum &mount allowed by federal regulatory agencies.
lis used lrf ttrie subeectlonr rsal property |I1eans a slngle
family d$etltng to be ttre prirnary reeidence sf th6 owner on
tbe date fhe mortgage ie executed. AIl mortgageE ehall be
insured tlrough government agencies or through private nort-
gage i.nstrance companies, or shall be assigned to the state
treaaurer by the bankr r0ol;tgaEe banking company or savinga

loans, i4 real estate mortgeges hold by any bank' Rortgage
bankinc comDanv or savinqs and loan agsociation authorlued

treaauretr by the bEnKl sro.t;tgaEe DanKrng campany or savJ.ng€t
and loan fssoc.iation wlth trecourse when individual nortgages
are a by the Btate. Inveatment by the state treaBurer

'bhall noti exoeed ninety
nortgage landand mortgFg
Ehall retbln at least ten percent (lOt) of, the face value of,
the mortgpg
6Urer :.nt a

e. Any aeeJ.gnraent of Inottgages to the st&te trea-
ccordance with thls subsection shall be in incre-

menta of inot teeg than thre6 hundred thousand dollare
{ S300r 000t,00) and shan] provide that the bankl mortgage
banking
the I

mpany or savingg and loan aesoclatlon origi.natinE
and rnortgago, orr if, a bankl ncrtgage banking con*

pany or qavings and loan aseociation aseigns the loan and
the assignee ehall service the mortgage and ttre
loan and make payments of principal and inter{sat

nortgage
underly
to the ygt&

i liii: i: ji.::'1.! r1

te traaauretr as provided by rule, but not less



t
2
3
4

6
7
I
9

10
11
LZ
13
1{
15
L6
L7
18
19
28
2L
22
23

often than eemtannually, and in the avent of def,ault of, the
loan or ithe terms of the rnortgage, be responeible for the
collectiof of the debt secured by the nortgage, Any banh,
mortgage ibanlci-ng company, aavinge and loan association or
their asef.gnee shall maintain an office ln tbe state whlle
servici,ng i the nortgageE and underlying loans. If the nort-
gages arelp,ooled by a pooling and serviclng agreenent and
held by la trustee to rhich the servlcer provides mortgage
truat inslrrance and special hazard insurancee oild ful-f,iUs
any otbef reguiremente with the reeult that the pool ol
mortgages lcan be repreEcnted by a pass-through certificate
receivl,ng ia rating of oA! or bettar f,rom a recognlzed rat,ing
agenqy, t$ren tbe atate treaEurar may lnveat j.n a certificate
which reX[reaents the €nt.lre amount of thc faEe value of the
nortgaEcsl The interegt ratea contaLnEd in the nortgagG and
the loansiaecured by the mortgage shal.l not be less than t€n
percent (lgt! nor be in exceso of a rate that is one Ferccrrt(Lt, belQw the cuffent interest rate i.ndex as publiehed by
the federgl home loan bank board. fhe state treaaurcr Ehall,
from time lto timer adopt, modify or repeal rulea and regula-
tions gev$rning the investment of state fundg as provided l-n
thia subsection includlng ruLes and regulations aa to any orall o! thd followinErr.

Page l-Afder line 9 Insert r24

25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
3{
35
36
37
38

39
rl0

"(c)
not
doL

ments
lion
stat€
funds ded
of, c€rta
States in
ch. 564,

school
been reg
tlon.
atate
folJ.owing itionEl
TIBBS, T
PEAKINS

fhe stat6 treadurar nay rnake deposlta arrd J.nveat-
to eecead ore TWO hundrd f*fty rWENTY-fM nnLl-
atra {S'il5€z€€€7€€€r€€* {$2epr000,000.00} of any
s available f,or inveatmffiernnanenl
cated for specifLc purpoees arLsing fron th6 grant

]-ands to trr€ state of, l{yomj,ng by the Unlted

rXloEes and any oth6r funds the usa of, shieh hae
icted by the Lcqislature or the Wyoming aosstitu-
Btate treaaurer ehall not mak€ depoBlts or Lnvestg under this aeatlon unlees the loans roeet the

t\.J /l
itf
I

DENTB.A&, CR08S, HAnRISON, !{ARrON, OrfOOtE, ,J.

the Act of, Admi6sion, 26 Statutes at targe 222,
approved July 10, 1890, the-tr*;aarc;.t-i{yer*lg-afur-
-fund7 the permanent funds dedi€ated f,or publlc



1

2
3

4
5

SEOzLLHzT/F

Page l-line 1

Page 1-line 4

Page l-After line

After n9-4-832n insert n(c) introductory
paragraph andn.

After "i" insert rincreasing the amount of
funds available for link deposits;n.
9 Insert:6

7
8
9

10
11
L2
13
L4
15
16
L7
18
L9
20
2L
22
23
24
25

n(c) The state treasurer may make deposits and invest-
ments not to exceed one TWO hundred fizff,y million dollars
tFl5ez0ge7ee0:00) ($200,000' 000.00) of any state funds
avaj-lable for invest@rnanenL funds dedi-
cated for specific purposes arising frorn the grant of cer-
tain lands to the state of Wyoming by the United States in
the Act of Admission, 26 Statutes at Large 222, Clr. 664'
approved July 10, 1890, the permanent Wyoming mineral trust
fund, the permanent funds dedicated for public school pur-
poses and any other funds the use of which has been
restrj.cted by the legislature or the Wyoming constitution.
NOT MORE THAN FrFTy MrrLrON DOT.LARS ($50,000,000.00) or rHE
FUNDS AVAILABtrE FOR INVESTMENT UNDER fHIS SUBSECTION MAY BE
INVESTED FOR MODIFICATION OR REPLACEMENT OF UNDERGROUND
STORAGE ,fANKS OR CLEANING UP POLLUTION CAUSED BY LEAKING
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS. Tbe state treasurer shall not
make deposits or invest state funds under this section
unless the loans meet the following conditions:". TIBBS,
FREUDENTIIAL,T CROSS, IIARRISON' MARTONT OITOOLE, iI. PERKINS


